

No. 95024-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Christal Fields,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Washington Department of Early Learning,

Respondent.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL VOICE, THE
PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, INCARCERATED
MOTHERS ADVOCACY PROJECT, AND SURGE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Sara L. Ainsworth, WSBA #26656

Priya Walia, Ohio SBA #95771

LEGAL VOICE

907 Pine Street, #500

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 682-9552

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction _____	1
II.	Interest of Amici Curiae _____	1
III.	Statement of the Case _____	1
IV.	Argument _____	2
	A. This Court should accept review because WAC 170-06-0120(1)'s disparate impact on women, especially women of color, is an issue of substantial public importance. _____	2
	1. The Rule disproportionately harms women of color. _____	2
	2. The Rule contributes to the gender wage gap. _____	3
	B. The Court of Appeals' failure to apply heightened scrutiny or invalidate the Rule under the Equal Rights Amendment raises a significant question of law. _____	6
	1. The ERA forbids sex discriminatory state action. _____	6
	2. The Rule is also unconstitutional under the Washington State Constitution's privileges and immunities clause. _____	8
V.	Conclusion _____	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</u> , 158 Wn.2d 208 P.3d 571 (2006).....	9
<u>Crossman v. Dep't of Licensing</u> , 42 Wash. App. 325, 711 P.2d 1053 (1985)	8
<u>Darrin v. Gould</u> , 85 Wn.2d 859, 540 P.2d 882 (1975).....	6, 7, 8
<u>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983)	9
<u>Marchioro v. Chaney</u> , 90 Wn.2d 298, 582 P.2d 487 (1978).....	6-7
<u>Maxwell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</u> , 30 Wash. App. 591, 636 P.2d 1102 (1981)	6
<u>Southwest Wash. Chapter, Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n v. Pierce County</u> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983)	7
<u>State v. Brayman</u> , 110 Wn.2d 183, 751 P.2d 294 (1988)	7
<u>State v. Burch</u> , 65 Wash. App. 828, 830 P.2d 357 (1992)	6
<u>Yakima County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Bd. of Commissioners</u> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 601 P.2d 936 (1979)	9

Statutes

RAP 13.4	1
RCW 9.97.020	5
WAC 170-06-0120(1)	1, 2

Other Authorities

Aleks Kajstura & Russ Immarigeon, <u>States of Women's Incarceration: The Global Context</u> , Prison Policy Initiative (2011)	2
Angela Myers, <u>What You Need to Know About the Sexual Abuse to Prison Pipeline</u> , National Organization for Women (Jun. 22, 2016).....	2-3
Bernadette Rabuy & Daniel Kopf, <u>Prisons of Poverty: Uncovering the pre-incarceration incomes of the imprisoned</u> , Prison Policy Initiative (July 9, 2015).....	3
<u>Facts about Offenders in Confinement</u> , Dep't of Corr. Wash. State (2017)	3
Gabriel J. Chin, <u>The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction</u> , 160 U. Pa. L.Rev. 1806-1823 (2012).	5

Incite!, *Women of Color & Prisons*..... 3

Kimberle Crenshaw, Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Theory and Antiracist Politics, 1 University of Chicago Legal Forum 141 (1989)..... 10

Melissa E. Dichter, Women’s Experiences of Abuse as a Risk Factor for Incarceration: A Research Update, National Online Resource Center on Violence Against Women (July 2015) ... 2

Nat’l Women’s Law Center, *Wage Gap State Rankings* (2015)..... 4

The Sentencing Project, Trends in U.S. Corrections (June 2017) 1

U.S. Census Bureau, *Full-Time, Year-Round Workers and Median Earnings in the Past 12 Months by Sex and Detailed Occupations: 2014* (2016)..... 5
